Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 7

To: Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review Commission
Members
From: Enid Torregrosa-Silva, MSHP

Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: July 29, 2020

Applicant: Matthew Stratton
Application Number: H2020-0021

Address: 1121 Watson Street Unit 4
Description of Work:

New one-story rear addition, replacement of gable end louvered vent with fixed wood window.
New deck at rear.

Site Facts:

The building under review is in the middle of a block, in a residential complex known as the Conch
Grove Compound and historically Denham Terrace. The building under review is listed as non-
contributing. Portions of the structure is historic, but the west addition is not. In 2003 an awning
was approved and installed on the northwest portion of the house. The front of the two-bay building
faces a common area pool.

Guidelines Cited on Review:

e Additions and Alterations (pages 37a-k), specifically guidelines 1, 11,12, 13, 14, 22, and
26.
e New Construction (pages 38a-q), specifically guidelines 1, 2, 12, 18, 22, and 23.




Staff Analysis:

The Certificate of Appropriateness under review is for the enclosure and new permanent roof to be built at
the northwest corner of the house. Currently the area has a wood deck covered with a canvas awning. The
proposed enclosure will have a gable roof covered with metal v-crimp panels and the exterior walls will be
finished with horizontal lap hardie board. Three impact resistant windows are proposed on the west side
elevation and sliders will be placed at the rear elevation.

The plan also includes the replacement of the front gable roof vent with a fixed wood window with impact
glass. A new 102 square feet deck is proposed at the rear of the house

Consistency with Cited Guidelines:

It is staff’s opinion that the proposed addition is consistent with cited guidelines. The proposed
roof form, materials u and scale of the new addition are harmonious to the existing structure and
surrounding urban context. No demolitions are required for this application, only the removal of
the existing canvas awning.
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1121 Watson Street Unit 4. Historically Denham Terrace or Onset Court, circa 1965.
Monroe County Library.



1121 Watson Street #4 — Conch Grove Compound
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PROPOSED DESIGN




SITE DATA
ZONE HMDR
FEMA FLOOD ZONE X
2,063 SF LOT

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
OPEN SPACE 722 SF MIN. (35%) 855 SF (41.4%) 777 SF (37.7%) -78 SF
BUILDING COVERAGE 825 SF MAX. (40%) 1,135 SF (55.0%) UNCHANGED
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 1,238 SF MAX. (60%) 1,185 SF (57.4%) UNCHANGED
FRONT YARD 10 96'-10" UNCHANGED
STREET SIDE YARD 7-6" 149’-5" UNCHANGED
SIDE YARD 5 7-7 UNCHANGED
REAR YARD 15’ 72-2" UNCHANGED
BLDG. HEIGHT 30 15’ ¢ UNCHANGED
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3801 Flagler Ave.
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a virtual meeting at 5:00 p.m.. July 29, 2020. In order to
view the live feed of the meeting, you can tune in to Comcast channel 77, AT&T Uverse channel 99, or type this link into
your browser: http://keywestcity.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?publish _id=1&embed=1

The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

NEW ONE-STORY REAR ADDITION. REPLACEMENT OF
GABLE END LOUVERED VENT WITH FIXED WOOD

WINDOW. NEW DECK AT REAR.
#1121 WATSON STREET- UNIT 4

Applicant — Matthew Stratton, Architect Application #H2020-0021

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may contact the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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Disclaimer

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00033560-000400

Monroe County, FL

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for

any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

KW GWYNN SUB PT TR 13 OR506-568 OR507-1065 OR624-183/84 PARCEL 4 AND
1/13 INTEREST IN PARCEL 14 OR763-584/86 OR1850-630/32P/R OR1968-301/03

OR2207-1604/05 OR2510-140D/C OR2510-136/37 OR2854-2059/62

Just Market Value
Total Assessed Value

- School Exempt Value
= School Taxable Value

Land

Land Use
RESIDENTIAL DRY (010D)

Buildings
Building ID 2659
Style
Building Type S.FR.-R1/R1
Gross Sq Ft 1070
Finished Sq Ft 858
Stories 1 Floor
Condition AVERAGE
Perimeter 140

Functional Obs 0
EconomicObs 0O
Depreciation% 31

Interior Walls ~ WALL BD/WD WAL
Code Description
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH
FLA FLOOR LIV AREA
OPU OP PR UNFIN LL
SBU UTIL UNFIN BLK
TOTAL

Sketch Area
75

858

128

9

1,070

CUDDYRE MICHAEL JOSEPH

1121 Watson St
Apt 4
Key West FL 33040

Summary
Parcel ID 00033560-000400
Account# 1034401
Property ID 1034401
Millage Group 10KW
Location 1121 WATSON St 4, KEY WEST
Address
Legal
Description
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 6110
Property COMPOUNDS (0700)
Class
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng  05/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
CUDDYRE MARY A
1121 Watson St
Apt4
Key West FL 33040
Valuation
+ Market Improvement Value
+ Market Misc Value
+ Market Land Value

Number of Units
2,064.00

Finished Area
0

858

0

0

858

2019 2018 2017
$133,649 $133,649 $137,467
$602 $602 $602
$412,759 $427,351 $469,044
$547,010 $561,602 $607,113
$547,010 $561,602 $607,113
$0 $0 $0
$547,010 $561,602 $607,113
Unit Type Frontage
Square Foot 33.7
Exterior Walls ABOVE AVERAGE WOOD
Year Built 1958
EffectiveYearBuilt 1996
Foundation WD CONC PADS
Roof Type GABLE/HIP
Roof Coverage METAL
Flooring Type CERM/CLAY TILE
Heating Type FCD/AIR DUCTED with 0% NONE
Bedrooms 2

Full Bathrooms

Half Bathrooms

Grade

Number of Fire PI
Perimeter

0

o O O o

1
0
450
0

Depth
57.8

2016
$148,033
$602
$443,560
$592,195
$592,195
$0
$592,195

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=285127312&KeyValue=00033560-...
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https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1640752249&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1640752249&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=870224321&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=451068284&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1828024003&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1828024003&KeyValue=00033560-000400
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Yard Items

Description
FENCES

WALL AIR COND

Sales

Sale Date
3/21/2011
5/1/2006
1/12/2004
1/10/2003
2/1/1973

Permits

Number
05-4743
03-2195
03-1510
02-3488

View Tax Info

Year Built Roll Year
1987 1988
1999 1999
Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number
$525,000 Warranty Deed
$800,000 Warranty Deed
$572,000 Warranty Deed
$335,000 Warranty Deed
$13,000 Conversion Code
Date Issued & Date Completed & Amount *
10/27/2005 12/31/2005 $100
6/30/2003 10/28/2003 $1,750
5/19/2003 10/28/2003 $55,900
1/8/2003 10/28/2003 $2,000

View Taxes for this Parcel

Sketches (click to enlarge)

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=285127312&KeyValue=00033560-...

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00033560-000400

Deed Book
2510

2207

1968

1850

763

Quantity
1
1

Deed Page
136

1604
0301
0630

584

Permit Type

Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential

Units
198 SF
1uUT

Sale Qualification
02 - Qualified

Q- Qualified

Q- Qualified

Q - Qualified

Q- Qualified

Grade

Vacant or Improved
Improved
Improved
Improved
Improved
Improved

Notes *

HURRICANE DAMAGE FENCE MENDING

AWNINGS
COMPLETE RENOV. & A/C
REPLACE SEWER LATERAL

2/3


https://monroe.county-taxes.com/public/search?search_query=1034401&category=all
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=638340038&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=638340038&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=638340038&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=638340038&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=638340038&KeyValue=00033560-000400
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No data available for the following modules: Commercial Buildings, Mobile Home Buildings, Exemptions.
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GDPR Privacy Notice
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https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=989711929&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=989711929&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=989711929&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=989711929&KeyValue=00033560-000400
https://www.schneidergis.com/privacypolicy
https://www.schneidergis.com/gdprprivacynotice
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/LastUpdated.aspx?BaseDoc=MonroeCountyFL&AppID=605
http://schneidergis.com/
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